Trejo, Tempest 2017 PCI/NBC
GEOPOLYMER CEMENT CONCRETE: A SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Maria Y. Trejo, The University of North Carolina at Charlotte, Charlotte, NC
Brett Tempest, The University of North Carolina at Charlotte, Charlotte, NC
ABSTRACT
Geopolymer cement is an alternative binder manufactured from fly ashes that can fully replace
portland cement in traditional reinforced concrete applications.  As a viable material for precast
components, geopolymer features very rapid strength development and the ability to be prepared

removed from the oven as they reached the appropriate high heat curing duration. The high
heat curing durations for each sample group type can be found in Table 2.
Table 2. Sample type designation and description.
Mix
Curing duration,
hr.
Temperature, °F
140°F 158°F 176°F
1
12 and 24 1.60.C 1.70.C 1.80.C
36 and 48 1.60.B 1.70.B 1.80.B
24 and 48 1.60.A 1.70.A 1.80.A
2
12 and 24 2.60.C 2.70.C 2.80.C
36 and 48 2.60.B 2.70.B 2.80.B
24 and 48 2.60.A 2.70.A 2.80.A
3
12 and 24 3.60.C 3.70.C 3.80.C
36 and 48 3.60.B 3.70.B 3.80.B
24 and 48 3.60.A 3.70.A 3.80.A
The fresh concrete properties were measured as part of the correlation to the durability test
procedures. The primary properties measured were the slump flow of the concrete and the air
content  of  the  concrete.  All  of  these  properties  were  measured  on  mixes  with  an  “A”
designation.
5
Trejo, Tempest 2017 PCI/NBC
SLUMP FLOW
Due  to  its  consistency,  GCC  may  produce  erroneous  results  if  workability  is
measured  by  the  ASTM  C143,  Standard  Test  Method  for  Slump  of  Hydraulic-Cement
Concrete8. As a result, the preferred alternative method was the Standard Test Method for
Slump Flow of Self-Consolidating Concrete (ASTM C1611)9 used as a means of measuring
the consistency of the fresh concrete. The test consists of two pieces of data; the first being a
visual  stability  index  and  a  measurement  of  the  circular  spread  of  the  concrete.  Test
procedure B was used in the testing of the concrete.
Figure 1. Slump flow test setup using Procedure B of ASTM C16119.
Figure 2. Slump flow test sample once allowed to flow completely per ASTM C16119.
Table 3. Average reading of slump flow, in., over a minute and a half interval.
 Time elapsed at reading [seconds]
Mix Design 30 60 90
1 22.75 23.50 24.38
6
Trejo, Tempest 2017 PCI/NBC
 Time elapsed at reading [seconds]
Mix Design 30 60 90
1 22.05 22.25 23.75
1 22.00 24.25 24.38
2 18.25 20.75 21.75
2 21.00 23.00 24.00
2 19.75 21.25 21.75
3 23.25 25.50 26.25
3 22.25 24.00 25.25
3 24.50 26.75 27.25
The results indicated some consistency between similar batches at a small degree. As
expected, the highest water content had the highest slump flow values, however the change
between the flow of  w/cm 1 and 2 was not as expected and showed values much closer to
each other.
AIR CONTENT
Air  content  of  the  fresh  material  was  measured  by both  volumetric  and pressure
methods.  Results  are  shown in Table  4.  The measured  values  using  both the  volumetric
(ASTM C173)10 and pressure (ASTM C231)11 methods varied only slightly.  The samples
ranged from a 1% air content to 4% air content. Taking into consideration the very small
range of water content that was considered in the three mixes, the change in air content due
to the constituent material volumes should be minimal. Also, no attempt was made to entrain
additional air by using admixtures.
Table 4. GCC fresh concrete air content values measured with procedures from ASTM
C17310 and ASTM C23111.
Mix
Design
Volumetric
ASTM C173
Pressure
ASTM C231
1 1.25% 2.80%